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CITY OF HAM LAKE

15544 Central Avenue NE
Ham Lake, Minnesota 55304
(763) 434-9555
info@ci.ham-lake . mn.us
_ - CITY OF HAM LAKE
CITY COUNCIL AND ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT AUTHORITY AGENDA
MONDAY, JULY 7, 2025

CALL TO ORDER - 6:00 P.M. — Pledge of Allegiance
PUBLIC COMMENT
SPECIAL APPEARANCES/PUBLIC HEARINGS — None

CONSENT AGENDA

These items are considered to be routine and will be enacted in one motion. There will be no separate
discussion of these items unless a Councilmember or citizen so requests, in which event the item will be
removed from the Consent Agenda and considered in normal sequence. (All items listed on the Consent
Agenda are recommended for approval.)
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11.2

Approval of minutes of June 16, 2025 and Budget Meeting minutes of June 16, 2025

Approval of claims

Approval of accepting the CenterPoint Energy Community Safety Grant for purchasing a thermal imaging
camera for the Fire Department

Approval of the 2026 Law Enforcement Contract with the Anoka County Sheriff’s Office

Approval of completed probationary period for a firefighter and acceptance as a regular member
Approval of a Resolution accepting a $2,000 donation from the Ham Lake Chamber of Commerce
Approval of accepting the County Ditch #58 cross-culvert under 152™ Avenue NE and commencing
the one-year warranty period

Approval of the RFC Engineering, Inc Contract, effective July 1, 2025

Approval of the Lot Line Adjustment for Lot 1, Block 1, Hentges Addition (3225 155™ Avenue NE)
Approval of allowing the one-year warranty period to expire for the upgrade of the streets in Creek
Valley

PLANNING COMMISSION RECOMMENDATIONS

Ernie and Marian Rud requesting Preliminary and Final Plat approval, and rezoning of a portion of
land from R-A (Rural Single Family Residential) to R-1 (Single Family Residential), for Ruds
Skogsted, a residential development of one single-family residential lot and one outlot in Section 23
(this is considered the First Reading of a rezoning Ordinance)

Art Rosenberg of Lincoln Street Commercial, LLC, requesting Final Plat approval for the Elwell
Commercial Park Development (four commercial lots and one residential outlot) in Section 29

ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT AUTHORITY — None

APPEARANCES — None

CITY ATTORNEY

Discussion of negotiating the purchasing of Lot 8, Block 5, Evergreen Estates Trail Easement and adoption
of a Resolution ’

CITY ENGINEER

CITY ADMINISTRATOR
COUNCIL BUSINESS

Committee Reports

Announcements and future agenda items




CITY OF HAM LAKE

15544 Central Avenue NE
Ham Lake, Minnesota 55304
(763) 434-9555
info@ci.ham-lake.mn.us

CITY OF HAM LAKE
CITY COUNCIL AND ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT AUTHORITY MINUTES
MONDAY, JUNE 16, 2025

The Ham Lake City Council and Economic Development Authority met for its regular meeting on
Monday, June 16,2025 at 6:00 p.m. in the Council Chambers at the Ham Lake City Hall located at 15544
Central Avenue NE in Ham Lake, Minnesota.

MEMBERS PRESENT:  Mayor Brian Kirkham and Councilmembers Jim Doyle, Andrew Hallberg,
Al Parranto, and Mike Van Kirk

MEMBERS ABSENT: None

OTHERS PRESENT: City Attorney, Mark Berglund; City Engineer, Dave Krugler; City
Administrator, Denise Webster; and Deputy City Clerk, Dawnette Shimek

1.0 CALL TO ORDER - 6:00 P.M. — Pledge of Allegiance
Mayor Kirkham called the meeting to order and the Pledge of Allegiance was recited by all in attendance.

2.0 PUBLIC COMMENT — None

3.0 SPECIAL APPEARANCES/PUBLIC HEARINGS

3.1  Presentation of a Certification of Appreciation for Eagle Scout Jonathan Werner

Mayor Kirkham presented Eagle Scout Jonathan Werner with a Certificate of Appreciation for the
amazing new siding and electrical work completed at the Lion’s Park pavilion.

3.2 Presentation of a Certification of Appreciation for Eagle Scout Jonathan Crooks
Not present

33 6:01 P.M. — Public Hearing —to consider the vacation of a portion of drainage and utility easement
on Lot 4, Block 2. Majestic Oaks Commercial Center (13928 Lincoln Street NE) and adoption of
Resolution No. 25-16

Mayor Kirkham opened the public hearing for comment at 6:02 p.m. and with there being no

comment, Mayor Kirkham closed the public hearing at 6:02 p.m.

Motion by Kirkham, seconded by Parranto, to adopt Resolution No. 25-16 approving the vacation
a portion of drainage and utility easement on Lot 4, Block 2, Majestic Oaks Commercial Center
(13928 Lincoln Street NE. All in favor, motion carried.

3.4  6:01 P.M. — Public Hearing — For citizens to have an opportunity to given written or oral input to
reduce or eliminate pollutants from storm water runoff as part of the National Pollution Discharge
Elimination Systems (NPDES)

Mayor Kirkham opened the public hearing for comment at 6:03 p.m. and with there being no

comment, Mayor Kirkham closed the public hearing at 6:03 p.m.




City Council Mtg. Minutes
June 16, 2025

40 CONSENT AGENDA

These items are considered to be routine and will be enacted in one motion. There will be no separate

discussion of these items unless a Councilmember or citizen so requests, in which event the item will be

removed from the Consent Agenda and considered in normal sequence. (All items listed on the Consent

Agenda are recommended for approval.)

4.1  Approval of minutes of June 2, 2025

4.2 Approval of claims in the amount of $213,004.23

4.3  Approval of an Ordinance 25-12 amending Article 9 of the Ham Lake City Code related to adding
Cannabis Retail Business as a Permitted Use in CD-1 (Commercial Development 1) zoning,
adding Therapeutic Massage Facilities as a Conditional Use in R-1 (Single Family Residential)
zoning, removing Temporary Conditional Uses in its entirety in (R-1) Single Family Residential,
Residential-Manufacturing (R-M) and Rural Single Family Residential (R-A) and remove the
requirement of a maintenance fee for wetland banking under Article 9-330.8 and general edits
related to the required trail easement

4.4  Approval of a variance to the buildable area requirement for Lot 8, Block 8, Birch View Acres
(Pin #08-32-23-11-0018) and adoption of Resolution No. 25-17

4.5  Approval of a Resolution No. 25-18 requiring “No Parking” on 143 Avenue NE (a traditional
MSA street section) from Trunk Highway 65 to Lincoln Street NE

4.6  Approval of Plans and Specifications and authorization to advertise for bids for the construction
of the 143" Avenue NE (a traditional MSA street section) from Trunk Highway 65 to 108 feet
West of Lincoln Street NE

47  Approval of Plans and Specifications and authorization to advertise for bids for the construction
of the Trunk Highway 65 East Frontage Road from 171% Avenue NE to 334 feet South of
Crosstown Boulevard NE

Councilmember Parranto stated that he would like to pull Item 4.5 of the Consent Agenda.

Motion by Parranto, seconded by Van Kirk, to approve the Consent Agenda, removing Item 4.5.
All in favor, motion carried. '

Councilmember Parranto questioned if residents along 143™ Avenue NE are notified that the road will be
posted no parking. Engineer Krugler stated that we have not notified residents in the past of a road being
designated as no parking. Motion by Parranto, seconded by Van Kirk, to approve Item 4.5, a
Resolution requiring “No Parking” on 143" Avenue NE (a traditional MSA street section) from
Trunk Highway 65 NE to Lincoln Street NE. All in favor, motion carried.

5.0 PLANNING COMMISSION RECOMMENDATIONS — None
6.0 ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT AUTHORITY - None

7.0  APPEARANCES — None

8.0 CITY ATTORNEY — None

9.0 CITY ENGINEER — None

10.0 CITY ADMINISTRATOR - None

11.0 COUNCIL BUSINESS
11.1  Committee Reports




City Council Mtg. Minutes
June 16, 2025

Councilmember Hallberg stated that he attended the Sunrise River Watershed Management Organization
(SRRWMO) meeting and upcoming events were discussed. Councilmember Doyle stated that there was
a Personnel Liaison meeting, which was part of the 2026 budget discussion.

11.2  Announcements and future agenda items — None

Motion by Van Kirk, seconded by Hallberg, to adjourn the meeting at 6:09 p.m. All in favor, motion
carried.

Dawnette Shimek, Deputy City Clerk




CITY OF HAM LAKE

15544 Central Avenue NE
Ham Lake, Minnesota 55304
(763) 434-9555
info@ci.ham-lake.mn.us
CITY OF HAM LAKE
CITY COUNCIL BUDGET WORKSHOP MINUTES
MONDAY, JUNE 16, 2025

The Ham Lake City Council met for a budget workshop meeting on Monday, June 16, 2025 at 5:00 p.m.
in the Conference Room at the Ham Lake City Hall located at 15544 Central Avenue NE in Ham Lake,
Minnesota.

MEMBERS PRESENT:  Mayor Brian Kirkham and Councilmembers Jim Doyle, Mike Van Kirk, Al
Parranto and Andrew Hallberg (arrived at 5:24 p.m.)

MEMBERS ABSENT: None

OTHERS PRESENT: Finance Director, Andrea Murff; City Administrator, Denise Webster; Fire
Chief, Mike Raczkowski; and Public Works Superintendent, John
Witkowski

1.0 Call to Order
Mayor Kirkham called the meeting to order at 5:04 p.m.

2.0  Discussion of the Proposed 2026 Budget and CIP Review

Finance Director Murff went over the Proposed 2026 General Fund Budget stating expenditures without
transfers were going to increase 1.15 percent or $67,690 from 2025 even after going through the budget
and making cuts to the Fire Department, Public Works Department, and Parks Department and transfers
would increase $110,000 with the Revolving Street Fund increasing $100,000 and the transfer to the Fire
Department Equipment Fund increasing $10,000. Finance Director Murff continued the most significant
increase to the Budget was Anoka County Sheriff’s Contract increasing $115,155 to $1,682,278, which
includes a 0.5 FTE Investigator. Finance Director Murff also stated the Cost-of-living adjustment (COLA)
increase presented this year for employees was 4.50 percent due to doing a comparison from surrounding
Cities. Finance Director Murff then presented 3 options for the 2026 tax levy stating a 3.00 percent levy
increase would require using $195,463 of reserves to fund the budget, a 6.00 percent levy increase would
require using $1,589 of reserves, and a balanced budget would increase the levy to 6.02 percent and no
reserves would be used to fund the budget. Finance Director Murff stated this was just preliminary
estimates and that things may change from now to August and plans to do a more through budget
presentation in August with how these levies would impact the tax capacity rate for the City. Mayor
Kirkham requested to have a new 5-year plan done for roads by the next budget meeting. It was the
consensus of the City Council to keep the 4.50 percent Cost-of-living adjustment (COLA) increase
for wages and to do a balanced budget for the preliminary budget, along as it does not go over the
6.02 percent levy.

3.0  Discussion of the 2026 Law Enforcement Contract
The City Council discussed the 2026 Anoka County Sheriff’s Law Enforcement Contract for 2026. It
was the consensus of the City Council to move forward with the 0.5 FTE Investigator option.

Motion by Kirkham, seconded by Parranto, to adjourn the meeting at 5:43 p.m. Allin favor, motion
carried.

Andrea Murff, Finance Director




CITY OF HAM LAKE
CLAIMS SUBMITTED TO COUNCIL

July 7, 2025
CITY OF HAM LAKE
EFTS, CHECKS, AND BANK DRAFTS 06/17/25 - 07/07/25
EFT #2323 - 2331 $
REFUND CHECKS #67238 - 67242, 67244 - 67247 $
CHECKS # 67243, 67248 - 67283 $
BANK DRAFTS DFT0002908 - DFT0002909 $
BANK DRAFTS DFT0002910 - DFT0002916 $
TOTAL EFTS, CHECKS, AND BANK DRAFTS $
PAYROLL CHECKS
06/27/25 Direct Deposits $
TOTAL PAYROLL CHECKS $
VOID CHECKS
CHECKS $
ZERO CHECKS #67276, 67277, 62780, 62781 $
ZERO EFT $
BANK DRAFTS $
TOTAL VOIDS $
TOTAL OF ALL PAYMENTS $

APPROVED BY THE HAM LAKE CITY COUNCIL THIS 7TH DAY OF JULY 2025

MAYOR

COUNCILMEMBER

COUNCILMEMBER

COUNCILMEMBER

COUNCILMEMBER

12,854.83
8,680.52
119,633.92
650.00
33,090.07

174,909.34

52,240.62

§ 5204062

227,149.96




Refund Detail

City of Ham Lake, MN

Packet: ARPKT01434 - 06/17/25 TRUST REFUNDS

Refund Check Register

Account Number Name Check Date Check Number Amount
00556 GARY MAGNUSON 6/17/2025 67238 430.52
00645 CHAD STRAND 6/17/2025 67239 2,500.00
00646 ANNA GLASRUD 6/17/2025 67240 2,500.00
00663 MELISSA MCCARTY 6/17/2025 67241 150.00
00687 NATHAN HILL 6/17/2025 67242 150.00
Total Refund Amount: 5,730.52
Revenue Totals
Revenue Code Total Distribution
TRUST DEPOSITS - TRUST DEPOSITS 5,730.52
Revenue Totals: 5,730.52
General Ledger Distribution
Posting Date: 06/17/2025
Account Number Account Name Posting Amount IFT
Fund: 890 - TRUST FUND
890-10101 Cash-claim on pooled cash -5,730.52 Yes
890-11501 Misc receivables 5,730.52
890 Total: 0.00
Fund: 999 - POOLED CASH
999-10100 Pooled Cash -5,730.52
999-20702 Due to other funds 5,730.52 Yes
999 Total: ~0.00
Distribution Total: 0.00

6/17/2025 2:40:35 PM

Page 1 of 1




Refund Check Register

City of Ham Lake, MN

Packet: ARPKT01441 - 06/24/25 TRUST REFUNDS

Refund Detail

Account Number Name Check Date Check Number Amount
00627 TH CONSTRUCTION OF ANOKA 6/24/2025 67244 2,500.00
00648 TRISA HANSON 6/24/2025 67245 150.00
00653 LAURA POTTSMITH 6/24/2025 67246 150.00
00695 JENNIFER ARNTZEN 6/24/2025 67247 . 150.00

Total Refund Amount: 2,950.00

Revenue Totals

Revenue Code ' Total Distribution
TRUST DEPOSITS - TRUST DEPOSITS 2,950.00
Revenue Totals: 2,950.00

General Ledger Distribution
Posting Date: 06/24/2025

Account Number Account Name Posting Amount FT

Fund: 890 - TRUST FUND

890-10101 Cash-claim on pooled cash -2,950.00 Yes
890-11501 Misc receivables 2,950.00
890 Total: 0.00
Fund: 999 - POOLED CASH .
999-10100 Pooled Cash . -2,950.00
999-20702 Due to other funds ) 2,950.00 Yes
999 Total: 0.00
Distribution Total: 0.00

6/24/2025 11:15:31 AM Page 1 of 1




City of Ham Lake, MN

Council Approval Report

By (None)

Payment Dates 6/17/2025 - 7/7/2025

Payment Number Vendor Name Description (Item) Account Name Account Number Amount
2323 BRODIN PRESS JULY HAM LAKER Editing 211-41704-3125 900.00
2324 CINTAS CORP UNIFORMS Clothing & personal protectiv.  100-43101-2210 141,73
2324 CINTAS CORP UNIFORMS Clothing & personal protectiv. 100-44101-2210 59.08
2324 CINTAS CORP UNIFORMS Clothing & personal protectiv. 100-43101-2210 141.73
2324 CINTAS CORP UNIFORMS Clothing & personal protectiv.  100-44101-2210 59.08
2324 CINTAS CORP UNIFORMS Clothing & personal protectiv.  100-43101-2210 141.73
2324 CINTAS CORP UNIFORMS Clothing & personal protectiv. 100-44101-2210 59.08
2325 CMT JANITORIAL SERVICES CITY HALL CLEANING Cleaning service 100-41702-3430 612.00
2325 CMT JANITORIAL SERVICES SHERIFF'S OFFICE CLEANING  Cleaning service 100-41702-3430 153.00
2325 CMT JANITORIAL SERVICES FIRE #1 CLEANING Cleaning service 100-42202-3430 161.00
2325 CMT JANITORIAL SERVICES FIRE #2 CLEANING Cleaning service 100-42202-3430 151.00
2325 CMT JANITORIAL SERVICES FIRE #3 Cleaning service 100-42202-3430 387.00
2325 CMT JANITORIAL SERVICES PW CLEANING Cleaning service 100-43104-3430 148.00
2325 CMT JANITORIAL SERVICES SR CENTER CLEANING Cleaning service 100-44202-3430 300.00
2326 DELTA DENTAL PLAN OF MINN JULY COBRA - DK COBRA receivable 100-11502 52.06
2326 DELTA DENTAL PLAN OF MINN  JULY DENTAL Dental Insurance 100-21711 906.47
2327 FES, INC 2 HELMETS Clothing & personal protectiv. 100-42201-2210 602.39
2328 GRAINGER TRASH BAGS Operating supplies 100-44101-2290 182.16
2329 MOBILE HEALTH SERVICES LLC  PHYSICALS, FIT TESTS, BLOOD  Personnel testing & recruitme  100-42201-3150 7,450.00
2330 O'REILLY AUTOMOTIVE STORE  #52 PLUG/CAP KIT Vehicle parts & supplies 100-43101-2340 154.27
2330 O'REILLY AUTOMOTIVE STORE SENIOR CENTER BUS AIR FILTE Vehicle parts & supplies 100-44201-2340 13,55
2330 O'REILLY AUTOMOTIVE STORE  #52 FUEL FILTERS & OILFILTE  Vehicle parts & supplies 100-43101-2340 52.90
2331 SUSAN KNOUSE APR - JUN 21ST CENTURY BAN Mileage 100-41401-3960 26.60
67243 EMPIRE ENDEAVORS LLC FREEDOM FEST ENTERTAINM  Community celebrations 100-41701-4115 1,000.00
67248 AKER DOOR SALES INC FIRE #3 GARAGE DOOR SERV!  Building repair & maintenanc  100-42202-3420 248.75
67249 ANOKA COUNTY TREASURY D APX BATTERY Equipment parts & supplies 100-42201-2320 106.50
67250 ANOKA COUNTY TREASURY D JUNE BROADBAND CITY HALL  Internet & website 100-41707-3220 37.50
67250 ANOKA COUNTY TREASURY D JUNE BROADBAND FIRE #2 Internet 100-42201-3220 75.00
67251 BERGANKDV 2024 AUDIT Audit & actuarial services 100-41402-3115 7,100.00
67252 BJORKLUND TRUCKING LLC 8.22 TN CLASS 5 Street repair & maintenance s 100-43101-2330 200.98
67253 BUREAU OF CRIMINALAPPRE  CHILD PROTECTION BACKGRO Personnel testing & recruitme 100-44101-3150 15.00
67254 COMCAST BUSINESS JULY FIRE #1 ADD'L CABLE BO  Rentals-other 100-42201-3390 11.32
67255 DEHN OILCO 250 GAL GASOLINE Fuel 100-43101-2230 620.40
67255 DEHN OILCO 250 GAL DIESEL Fuel 100-43101-2230 627.75
67256 DELL MARKETING L.P. DELL PRO MICRO QCM1250-  Capital assets 100-42201-5110 783.56
67256 DELL MARKETING L.P. DELL PRO MICRO QCM1250- Capital assets 100-43101-5110 783.56
67256 DELL MARKETING L.P. DELL PRO 16 PLUS & THUNDE Capital assets 100-43101-5110 1,712.94
67257 FIRE INSTRUCTION & RESCUE  FIRE BEHAVIOR COORDINATE  Training/conferences/schools  100-42201-3510 650.00
67257 FIRE INSTRUCTION & RESCUE  VENTILATION TRAINING Training/conferences/schools 100-42201-3510 650.00
67258 FIRE SAFETY USA INC CLASS A FOAM Operating supplies 100-42201-2290 809.70
67259 GUY BLECHINGER #122 DOT REPAIRS - LIGHTS, B Equipment repair & maintena 100-43101-3440 1,287.86
67259 GUY BLECHINGER #122 DOT - BRAKE AWAY, BRA Equipment repair & maintena  100-43101-3440 1,490.10
67260 HAM LAKE HARDWARE INC PARACORD Operating supplies 100-44101-2290 23.98
67261 KINGS Il EMERGENCY COMM  JULY ELEVATOR PHONE Phones/radios/pagers 100-41701-3210 39.17
67262 LEPAGE & SONS INC 6/6/25 YARDWASTE Waste management & recycli  231-43601-3630 482.00
67262 LEPAGE & SONS INC 6/9 YARDWASTE Waste management & recycli  231-43601-3630 482.00
67262 LEPAGE & SONS INC 6/16 YARDWASTE Waste management & recycli  231-43601-3630 482.00
67263 MENARDS-CR TRASH BAGS Operating supplies 100-44101-2290 44.45
67264 MINNESOTA EQUIPMENT LOCK NUT, EYE BOLT Operating supplies 100-44101-2290 6.58
67265 MN FIRE SERVICE CERT BOAR  FAO-PUMPER - JF, MFZEMG,]  Training/conferences/schools 100-42201-3510 1,426.50
67265 MN FIRE SERVICE CERT BOAR  FAO-PUMPER RETEST - JF Training/conferences/schools 100-42201-3510 75.00
67266 NORTHDALE CONSTRUCTION  COUNTY DITCH #58 Contractors 431-43301-3810 31,348.09
67267 OCCUPATIONAL HEALTH CENT DRUG TESTING Personnel testing & recruitme  100-44101-3150 285.00
67268 PRINT CENTRAL # 10 ADDRESS ENVELOPES Office supplies 100-41701-2110 193.92
7/2/2025 10:24:29 AM Page 1 of 5




Council ApprovaI'Report

Payment Dates: 6/17/2025 - 7/7/2025

Payment Number Vendor Name Description (ltem) Account Name Account Number Amount
67269 S & S INDUSTRIAL SUPPLY INC  MISC PARTS Operating supplies 100-43101-2290 8.06
67270 SITEONE LANDSCAPE SUPPLY HERBICIDE Operating supplies 100-44101-2290 74.56
67271 THE MPX GROUP JULY HAM LAKER DELIVERY Other services and charges 211-41704-3990 400.00
67272 TRANSWEST TRUCKS ST. MICH  OIL DRY Operating supplies 100-43101-2290 70.00
67273 TURFWERKS #65 GEAR CASE & GASKET Equipment parts & supplies 100-44101-2320 781.44
67274 TYLER TECHNOLOGIES INC OUTPUT DIRECTOR SUPPORT  Prepaid expense 100-15501 516.20
67274 TYLER TECHNOLOGIES INC OUTPUT DIRECTOR SUPPORT  Computer & software support 100-41401-3120 516.20
67275 US BANK CORPORATE PAYME ~ GOOD CUSTOMER REBATE Refunds & reimbursements 100-37601 -437.51
67275 US BANK CORPORATE PAYME ~ MCFOA-mcfoa dues - dw-DW  Dues & subscriptions 100-41201-3920 50.00
67275 US BANK CORPORATE PAYME  ZOOM-zoom-NW Dues & subscriptions 100-41201-3920 13.83
67275 US BANK CORPORATE PAYME ~ GFOA-GFOA 2024 COA-AM Other professional services 100-41401-3190 460.00
67275 US BANK CORPORATE PAYME ~ GFOA-GFOA DUES - AM-AM  Dues & subscriptions 100-41401-3920 190.00
67275 US BANK CORPORATE PAYME ~ MCFOA-MCFOA - IB-JB Dues & subscriptions 100-41601-3920 50.00
67275 US BANK CORPORATE PAYME  10S-pens, paper-NW Office supplies 100-41701-2110 57.14
67275 US BANK CORPORATE PAYME  10S-copier paper, binder clips-  Office supplies 100-41701-2110 52.39
67275 US BANK CORPORATE PAYME  10S-toildet paper-NW Operating supplies 100-41701-2250 50.34
67275 US BANK CORPORATE PAYME  AMAZON-usb flash drives-NW Operating supplies 100-41701-2290 26.75
67275 US BANK CORPORATE PAYME ~ AMAZON-amazon prime subs  Dues & subscriptions 100-41701-3920 129.00
67275 US BANK CORPORATE PAYME ~ AMAZON-laptop cases for De  Computer supplies/small equi  100-41707-2520 30.98
67275 US BANK CORPORATE PAYME ~ AMAZON-computer cables-N  Computer supplies/small equi  100-41707-2520 16.98
67275 US BANK CORPORATE PAYME ~ AMAZON-laptop case dw-NW  Computer supplies/small equi 100-41707-2520 -14.99
67275 US BANK CORPORATE PAYME ~ PANTHEON-website-NW Internet & website 100-41707-3220 350.00
67275 US BANK CORPORATE PAYME  PUBLIC SAFETY STORE-wildlan Clothing & personal protectiv.  100-42201-2210 1,259.94
67275 US BANK CORPORATE PAYME ~ ALL HANDS FIRE EQUIP-nozzle Operating supplies 100-42201-2290 629.44
67275 US BANK CORPORATE PAYME ~ AMAZON-surface pro charger- Operating supplies 100-42201-2290 16.85
67275 US BANK CORPORATE PAYME  FIREHOSE DIRECT-rubber hos  Operating supplies 100-42201-2290 1,043,50
67275 US BANK CORPORATE PAYME  GRAINGER-fire rakes-NW Operating supplies 100-42201-2290 107.48
67275 US BANK CORPORATE PAYME ~ GRAINGER-backpack pumps,  Operating supplies 100-42201-2290 1,309,12
67275 US BANK CORPORATE PAYME  10S-fire #3 trash bags-NW Operating supplies 100-42201-2290 44.80
67275 US BANK CORPORATE PAYME  10S-#1 trash bags, #2 urinal sc  Operating supplies 100-42201-2290 63.26
67275 US BANK CORPORATE PAYME  MN STATE COLLEGE-hazardou Training/conferences/schools  100-42201-3510 2,045.00
67275 US BANK CORPORATE PAYME  HOLTZ-Straw for training burn  Training supplies 100-42201-3530 100.72
67275 US BANK CORPORATE PAYME  ACTIVE 911-active 911 subscri Dues & subscriptions 100-42201-3920 5.90
67275 US BANK CORPORATE PAYME  10S-pens-NW Office supplies 100-42401-2110 18.94
67275 US BANK CORPORATE PAYME ~ AMAZON-turn signal switch-N - Vehicle parts & supplies 100-43101-2340 25.92
67275 US BANK CORPORATE PAYME  AUTO AIR-#65 A/C HOSE-JC Equipment parts & supplies 100-44101-2320 90.53
67275 US BANK CORPORATE PAYME  10S-trash can liners-NW Operating supplies 100-44201-2290 39.06
67275 US BANK CORPORATE PAYME ~ AMAZON-window blind hang  Operating supplies 100-44201-2290 45.10
67278 WIiCK COMMUNICATIONS CO- JULY HAM LAKER Printing 211-41704-3970 746.07
67279 CONNEXUS ENERGY GARAGE Electricity 100-41702-3610 39.34
67279 CONNEXUS ENERGY CITY HALL Electricity 100-41702-3610 987.87
67279 CONNEXUS ENERGY SOUTH WELCOME Electricity 100-41703-3610 16.52
67279 CONNEXUS ENERGY CITY SIGN Electricity 100-41703-3610 346.55
67279 CONNEXUS ENERGY FIRE #3 Electricity 100-42202-3610 226.95
67279 CONNEXUS ENERGY FIRE #2 Electricity 100-42202-3610 317.77
67279 CONNEXUS ENERGY FIRE #1 Electricity 100-42202-3610 584.05
67279 CONNEXUS ENERGY SIRENS Electricity 100-42302-3610 70.20
67279 CONNEXUS ENERGY PW Electricity 100-43104-3610 943.06
67279 CONNEXUS ENERGY BUNKER/JEFFERSON SIGNALS  Electricity 100-43401-3610 68.02
67279 CONNEXUS ENERGY STREET LIGHTS #2 Electricity 100-43401-3610 275.02
67279 CONNEXUS ENERGY HWY 65/CONSTANCE SIGNALS Electricity 100-43401-3610 134.35
67279 CONNEXUS ENERGY HWY 65/BUNKER SIGNALS Electricity 100-43401-3610 91,01
67279 CONNEXUS ENERGY LEXINGTON/CROSSTOWN SIG  Electricity 100-43401-3610 50.30
67279 CONNEXUS ENERGY HWY 65/ANDOVER BLVD SIGN  Electricity 100-43401-3610 86.43
67279 CONNEXUS ENERGY CROSSTOWN/HWY 65 SIGNAL  Electricity 100-43401-3610 82.22
67279 CONNEXUS ENERGY STREET LIGHTS #1 Electricity 100-43401-3610 23.80
67279 CONNEXUS ENERGY RADISSON/BUNKER SIGNALS  Electricity 100-43401-3610 80.82
67279 CONNEXUS ENERGY BUNKER/LEXINGTON SIGNALS  Electricity 100-43401-3610 69.60
67279 CONNEXUS ENERGY HAM LAKE AERATOR Electricity 100-44101-3610 15.50
67279 CONNEXUS ENERGY SODERVILLE PARK WELL Electricity 100-44101-3610- 15.50
7/2/2025 10:24:29 AM Page 2 of 5




Council Approval Report

Payment Dates: 6/17/2025 - 7/7/2025

Payment Number Vendor Name Description (item) Account Name Account Number Amount
67279 CONNEXUS ENERGY SODERVILLE PARK Electricity 100-44101-3610 36.92
67279 CONNEXUS ENERGY HAM LAKE WELL Electricity 100-44101-3610 59.36
67279 CONNEXUS ENERGY HAM LAKE PARK Electricity 100-44101-3610 121.60
67279 CONNEXUS ENERGY LION'S PARK CONCESSION Electricity 100-44102-3610 78.34
67279 CONNEXUS ENERGY LION'S PARK PAVILION Electricity 100-44102-3610 90.00
67279 CONNEXUS ENERGY HAM LAKE PARK SHELTER Electricity 100-44102-3610 31.95
67279 CONNEXUS ENERGY HAM LAKE PARK BUILDING Electricity 100-44102-3610 98.48
67279 CONNEXUS ENERGY HAM LAKE PARK CONCESSION  Electricity 100-44102-3610 91.73
67279 CONNEXUS ENERGY SR CENTER Electricity 100-44202-3610 531.93
67279 CONNEXUS ENERGY STREET LIGHTS Electricity 232-43701-3610 4,760.92
67282 TASC COBRA ADMINISTRATION Other professional services 100-41701-3190 28.30
67283 WRIGHT-HENNEPIN COOPERA ELEVATOR MONITORING Monitoring 100-41702-3145 10.00
67283 WRIGHT-HENNEPIN COOPERA SECURITY MONITORING Monitoring 100-41702-3145 33.95
67283 WRIGHT-HENNEPIN COOPERA  PW FIRE PANEL MONITORING Monitoring 100-43104-3145 52.95
67284 MORPHEW LAW OFFICE, PLLC EVERGREEN EASEMENT AGRE Performance bonds 890-22804 45,000.00
DFT0002910 COMPENSATION CONSULTAN  Health Savings Account HSA Account 100-21712 150.00
DFT0002911 EMPOWER Deferred Compensation Deferred compensation 100-21704 2,485.00
DFT0002911 EMPOWER Roth {RA Deferred compensation 100-21704 50.00
DFT0002912 IRS-Payroll Tax Federal Withholding Federal WH/FICA/MC 100-21701 -18.00
DFT0002912 IRS-Payroll Tax Medicare Payable Federal WH/FICA/MC 100-21701 -4.36
DFT0002912 IRS-Payroll Tax Social Security Payable Federal WH/FICA/MC 100-21701 -18.60
DET0002912 {RS-Payroll Tax Federal Withholding Federal WH/FICA/MC 100-21701 6,568.42
DFT0002912 IRS-Payroll Tax Medicare Payable Federal WH/FICA/MC 100-21701 2,169.20
DFT0002912 IRS-Payroll Tax Social Security Payable Federal WH/FICA/MC 100-21701 8,670.20
DFT0002913 MN STATE DEPT OF REVENUE- MN State Withholding State W/H 100-21702 -8.40
DFT0002913 MN STATE DEPT OF REVENUE- MN State Withholding State W/H 100-21702 2,893.18
DFT0002914 PERA Retirement-Coordinated PERA 100-21703 7,337.10
DFT00025914 PERA Retirement-Elected Officials ~ PERA 100-21703 40.84
DFT0002914 PERA Retirement-Police & Fire PERA 100-21703 1,318.92
DFT0002915 US POSTMASTER JULY HAM LAKER POSTAGE Postage 211-41704-2120 1,414.30
DFT0002916 US POSTMASTER SR CENTER POSTAGE Postage Liability 100-20204 42.27

Grand Total: 165,578.82
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EFT Payroll Check Register

City of Ham Lake, MN Report Summary
Pay Period: 6/8/2025-6/21/2025

Packet: PYPKT01778 - PPE 06/21/25 PAID 06/27/25
Payroll Set: City of Ham Lake - 01

Type Count Amount
Regular Checks 0 0.00
Manual Checks 0 0.00
Reversals 0 0.00
Voided Checks 0 0.00
Direct Deposits 76 52,240.62
Total 76 52,240.62

6/27/2025 9:30:01 AM ) Page 1 of 1




Meeting Date: July, 7 2025

CITY OF HAM LAKE

STAFF REPORT
To: Mayor and Councilmembers
From: Andrea Murff, Finance/HR Director

Subject: The CenterPoint Energy Community Safety Grant

Introduction/Discussion:

The CenterPoint Energy Community Safety Grant provides financial support for critical
safety equipment and safety projects. The City applied for the grant and received $2,500
to go towards a thermal imaging camera for the Fire Department.

Recommendation: I recommend approval of the grant proceeds of $2,500 for a
thermal imaging camera.




Denise Webster

From:
Sent:
To:
Subject:

Michael Raczkowski

Fire Chief

City of Ham Lake

15544 Central Ave NE

Direct: 763-235-1661

Cell: 612-240-4594
raczkowski@hamiak

Eat. 1969

From: Hillmann, Amanda X <amanda.hilimann@centerpointenergy.com>

Michael Raczkowski

Tuesday, June 17, 2025 1:35 PM

Denise Webster

FW: CenterPoint Energy - Community Safety Grant Update!

Sent: Tuesday, June 17, 2025 11:34 AM
To: Michael Raczkowski <mraczkowski@hamlakemn.gov>
Subject: CenterPoint Energy - Community Safety Grant Update!

You don't often get email from amanda.hillmann@centerpointenergy.com. Learn why this is important

caution.

Caution: This email originated outside our organization; please use

Dear Michael,

Thank you for submitting a Community Safety Grant application to CenterPoint Energy. I’'m pleased to inform you
that your application for Ham Lake Fire Department has been approved for funding in the amount of $2,500.00 for
the project that you applied for.

Next Steps:

M We are working to get the checks distributed and will follow up with additional details soon via email.

M You can expect to receive your check within the next 4-6 weeks, possibly sooner.

M Your check will be delivered or mailed to the contact person and address listed in your application.

Should you have any questions, please do not hesitate to reach out.

Bestregards,
Amanda




Amanda Hillmann

Specialist, Community Relations

CenterPoint Energy | Community Relations

612.321.5219w | 612.723.5931 ¢

CenterPointEnergy.com




Anoka County Contract No.

LAW ENFORCEMENT CONTRACT

THIS CONTRACT is made and entered into this ____ day of '
2025, by and between the County of Anoka, a political subdivision of the State of Minnesota,
and the Anoka County Sheriff, hereinafter referred to as the "County," and the City of Ham
Lake, Minnesota, 15544 Central Avenue Northeast, Ham Lake, Minnesota 55304, hereinafter
referred to as the “Municipality”, for the period of January 1, 2026, through December 31, 2026,
hereinafter referred to as the “Contract Term”.

WITNESSETH:

WHEREAS, the Municipality is desirous of entering into a contract with the County,
through the Office of the Anoka County Sheriff (hereinafter Sheriff), for the performance of the
law enforcement functions hereinafter described within the corporate limits of said Municipality;
and

WHEREAS, the County is agreeable to rendering such services and law enforcement
functions on the terms and conditions hereinafter set forth; and

WHEREAS, such contracts are authorized and provided for by Minn. Stat. §§ 471.59
and 436.05.

NOW, THEREFORE, pursuant to the terms of the aforesaid statutes, and in
consideration of the mutual covenants expressed herein, it is agreed as follows:

L PURPOSE

The County, through its Sheriff, agrees to provide police protection within the
corporate limits of the Municipality to the extent and in the manner as hereinafter set forth.

Il SERVICES TO BE PROVIDED BY THE COUNTY

A. Except as otherwise hereinafter specifically set forth, such services shall
encompass the duties and functions of the type normally coming within the jurisdiction of the
Sheriff pursuant to Minnesota Law, and, in addition, the Sheriff and his duly assigned deputies
shall, within the Municipality’s corporate limits, exercise all the police powers and duties of city
police officers as provided by Minn. Stat. § 436.05.




B. The rendition of services, the standard of performance, the discipline of
the deputies, and other matters incident to the performance of such services and the control of
personnel so employed, shall remain in and under the sole control of the Sheriff.

C. Such services shall include the enforcement of Minnesota State Statutes
and the municipal ordinances of the Municipality.

D. Except as otherwise noted, the County maintains control, and autonomy
with respect to the methods, times, means and personnel to be used in furnishing services to
the Municipality under this Contract.

E. The County shall furnish and supply all necessary labor, supervision,
equipment, and communication facilities for dispatching, jail detention (including the cost of such
detention), and daily patro! service as specified in Paragraph II.F. and Attachment A of this
Contract and shall be responsible for the direct payment of any salaries, wages, or other
compensation to any County personnel performing services pursuant to this Contract. All
County property and equipment used in rendering services under this agreement is, and shall
remain, County property.

F. The County agrees to provide law enforcement protection as follows:
During the Contract Term, the Sheriff will provide 36 hours per day of daily patrol service. The
costs associated with the patrol service are set forth in Attachment A. Patrol service shall be
exercised through the employment of assigned patrol cars supplied, equipped, and maintained
by the County, and staffed by the Sheriff's deputies. The Sheriff shall determine the time of day
and how patrol service shall be provided and may periodically change the patrol schedule in
order to maximize the effectiveness of the coverage. Daily patrol service will provide and fulfill
those services and duties ordinarily provided and fulfilled by city police officers as provided by
state law and municipal ordinances. Notwithstanding the number of hours of patrol services
listed in this agreement, the County agrees to provide additional law enforcement services and
emergency assistance, as the demand arises and resources allow, at no additional cost to the
municipality.

The Sheriff will also provide a Patrol Investigator. The Investigator will
provide an additional forty (20) hours per week coverage investigating crimes within the City of .
Ham Lake. The investigator will be issued a vehicle and be granted take-home privileges, per
Anoka County Sheriff's Office Policy, for that vehicle.

G. The County patrol cars used for providing the services pursuant to this
Contract shall be stored on premises owned by the Municipality. In the event that a suitable and
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secure storage location is not provided, in the determination of the Sheriff, the patrol cars will be
returned to the Sheriff's Office at the end of each shift.

H. The patrol duties shall be conducted out of office space to be located at a
suitable location in the Municipality which is sufficient {o provide for the clerical needs of the
assigned deputies. In the event that a suitable location is not provided, the deputies shall work
out of the Sheriff's Office.

. DUTIES OF MUNICIPALITY

A. It is agreed that the Sheriff shall have all reasonable and necessary
cooperation and assistance from the Municipality, its officers, agents, and employees, so as to
facilitate the performance of this Contract.

B. This Contract shall not alter the responsibility for prosecution of offenses
occurring within the Municipality as is currently provided by law. Likewise, collection and
distribution of fine monies and any proceeds from forfeited property resulting from violations
occurring in the municipality shall be controlled in the manner provided by law.

V. COMPENSATION/TERM

The Municipality hereby agrees to pay to the County the sum of One Million
Seven Hundred Thirty-Six Thousand Five Hundred Forty-Eight Dollars and 00/100s
($1,736,548.00) for the contract term for law enforcement protection consisting of 36 hours per
day of daily patrol service, and twenty-four (24) hour call and general services from the Sheriff
during the term of this Contract. Said contract sum is payable in four (4) equal quarterly
installments due on March 31, June 30, September 30, and December 31 of the Contract Term.

The County agrees that the Municipality will receive a credit against its contract
price obligation as a result of anticipated Police State Aide. The amount of the credit will be
determined by the amount of money received per sworn officer from the State of Minnesota
times the number of sworn officers charged for to service this Contract.

V. RENEWAL/AUTOMATIC RENEWAL

This Contract may be renewed for a successive period of one (1) year. Said
renewal shall be accomplished in the following manner:
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A. Not later than one hundred fifty (150) days prior to the expiration of the
current Contract, the County, through its Sheriff, shall notify the Municipality in writing of its
intention to renew. Said notification shall include notice of any increase in total contract cost.

B. Not later than ninety (80) days prior to the expiration of the current
Contract, the Municipality shall notify the Sheriff in writing if the Municipality does not wish to
renew a Contract for a successive one year term. If the Municipality fails to notify the County in
writing that it does not intend to renew the Contract, the Contract shall automatically renew for
another one-year period under the terms of this Contract and any increase in costs provided to
the Municipality under the notice requirement of section V.A. of this Contract.

VL. COLLABORATION

The County, through its Sheriff or his designee(s), agrees to meet as needed
with the governing council of the Municipality. The purpose of said meetings shall be for the
Municipality to provide feedback to the County and for the parties to confer and discuss
potential improvements in the implementation of services under this Contract. The Sheriff shall
make reasonable efforts to consider the Municipality’s concerns or requests. The time and
place of these meetings shall be determined by the Municipality with reasonable notice to the
Sheriff.

Vll.  DISBURSEMENT OF FUNDS

All funds disbursed by the County or the Municipality pursuant to this Contract
shall be disbursed by each entity pursuant to the method provided by law.

VHl.  STRICT ACCOUNTABILITY

A strict accounting shall be made of all funds, and reports of all receipts and
disbursements shall be made upon request by either party.

IX. AFFIRMATIVE ACTION

In accordance with Anoka County's Affirmative Action Policy and the County
Commissioners' policies against discrimination, no person shall illegally be excluded from full-
time employment rights in, be denied the benefits of, or be otherwise subjected to discrimination
in the program which is the subject of this Contract on the basis of race, creed, color, sex,
sexual orientation, marital status, public assistance status, age, disability, or national origin.
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X. INDEMNIFICATION

The Municipality and the County mutually agree to indemnify and hold harmless
each other from any claims, losses, costs, expenses, or damages, injuries or sickness resuliting
from the acts or omissions of the respective offices, agents, or employees, relating to the
activities conducted by either party under this Contract.

XL TERMINATION

This Contract may be terminated by the mutual agreement of the parties. This
Contract may be unilaterally terminated by either party at any time with or without cause upon
not less than one hundred eighty (180) days written notice delivered by mail or in person to the
other party. Notices delivered by mail shall be deemed to be received two (2) days after
mailing. Such termination shall not be effective with respect to services rendered prior to such
notice of termination.

Xll.  NOTICE

For purposes of delivering any notices hereunder, notice shall be effective if
delivered to the Anoka County Sheriff, 13301 Hanson Blvd NW, Andover, Minnesota 55304, on
behalf of the County; and the City Administrator of the City of Ham Lake, 15544 Central Avenue
Northeast, Ham Lake, Minnesota 55304, on behalf of the Municipality.

Xlll. ENTIRE AGREEMENT/REQUIREMENT OF A WRITING

It is understood and agreed that the entire agreement of the parties is contained
herein and that this Contract supersedes all oral and written agreements and negotiations
between the parties relating to the subject matter hereof, as well as any previous contract
presently in effect between the parties relating to the subject matter thereof. Any alterations,